## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

### Снар. 53

### Chapter 53.

Resolve for an appropriation for the preservation of the remains of Fort William Henry, now the property of the State of Maine.

Fort William Henry, in favor of preservation of remains of. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and three, and twelve hundred and fifty dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and four, for the use of the Pemaquid commission, the same to be used for the preservation of the existing remains of Fort William Henry, now the property of the state of Maine, and for such other purposes connected with the care of the reservation as may, in their judgment, be necessary.

Approved March 24, 1903.

### Chapter 54.

Resolve to aid in repairing roads in Jerusalem Plantation.

Jerusalem plantation, to aid in repairing roads of. Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be and the same hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and three to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Franklin county in repairing the roads of Jerusalem plantation in said Franklin county. But said money shall not be paid until said commissioners have produced satisfactory evidence to the governor and council that they have actually expended the sum of one thousand dollars on said roads.

Approved March 24, 1903.

#### Chapter 55.

Resolve in favor of the town of Crystal.

Crystal, town of, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and three to repair the road in the town of Crystal leading from Crystal station, on the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad, to the north line of Sherman, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county. But said money shall not be paid until said county commissioners have produced satisfactory evidence to the governor and council that an equal amount has been raised by the town of Crystal or other interested parties, and that there has actually been expended on said road the sum of six hundred dollars.

Approved March 24, 1903.